

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari

to the United States Court of Appeals

for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMPARATIVE LAW
SCHOLARS AND FRENCH SUPREME COURT
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON
THE ISSUE OF EXTRATERRITORIAL
JURISDICTION**

VIVIAN GROSSWALD
CURRAN

Counsel of Record

University of Pittsburgh

School of Law

3900 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15260

(412) 648-1393

vcurran@pitt.edu

ANNE RICHARDSON

Hadsell Stormer Keeny

Richardson & Renick, LLP

128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue

Pasadena, CA 91103

(626) 585-9600

arichardson@hskrr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDERSTANDING OTHER COUNTRIES' DOMESTIC LEGAL SYSTEMS AND PRACTICES IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINING ALIEN TORT STATUTE ("ATS") EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION ..	5
A. UNDERSTANDING OTHER COUNTRIES' LEGAL SYSTEMS IS A PREREQUISITE TO DETERMINING IF UNITED STATES LAWS CONFLICT WITH THEIRS	5
B. UNDERSTANDING INTERNATIONAL LAW ALSO REQUIRES UNDERSTANDING FOREIGN LEGAL SYSTEMS	7
C. AN INSUFFICIENT GRASP OF FOREIGN LAW HAS LED TO ERRONEOUS CONCLUSIONS IN THE INSTANT CASE	9

II.	UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION IN CIVILIAN CRIMINAL LAW IS ANALOGOUS TO ATS EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION IN <i>JUS COGENS</i> CASES BECAUSE UNITED STATES TORT LAW FULFILLS MANY OF THE SAME FUNCTIONS AS CIVILIAN CRIMINAL LAW	10
A.	SIMILARITIES BETWEEN "CRIMINAL" AND "CIVIL" LAW CATEGORIZATIONS IN BOTH LEGAL ORDERS HAVE BEEN ASSUMED ERRONEOUSLY BECAUSE BOTH SYSTEMS HAVE THE TWO CLASSIFICATIONS	10
B.	CIVILIAN CRIMINAL LAW AND UNITED STATES CIVIL LAW HAVE COMPARABLE FUNCTIONS IN THEIR RESPECTIVE LEGAL ORDERS AND SOCIETIES BECAUSE OF THE ROLES OF JUDGES, PROSECUTORS AND LAWYERS; THE PROCEDURES FOR, AND CONCEPTIONS OF, CRIMINAL AND CIVIL TRIALS, AND THE METHODS FOR VICTIMS TO INITIATE LEGAL ACTIONS IN THE CRIMINAL COURTS OF CIVILIAN STATES AND IN TORT LAWSUITS IN THE UNITED STATES	22

1.	CIVILIAN JUDGES SPECIALIZE IN CRIMINAL OR PRIVATE LAW, WITH CRIMINAL-LAW JUDGES HAVING A MORE DIDACTIC, PUBLIC ROLE THAN THEIR PRIVATE-LAW COUNTERPARTS	22
2.	CIVILIAN PROSECUTORS TRADITIONALLY ARE NON-PARTISAN; CRIMINAL TRIALS ARE PUBLIC AND ORAL, WHILE CIVIL TRIALS OFTEN TAKE PLACE EXCLUSIVELY IN WRITING, GIVING THE PUBLIC NO OPPORTUNITY TO WITNESS THEM	24
3.	INTERNATIONAL CONSENSUS AS TO <i>JUS COGENS</i> CRIMES HAS LED TO BOTH UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION AND TO CRIMINAL AND TORT RECOVERY	30
	CONCLUSION	34
	APPENDIX	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Affaire Kovac</i> TGI Paris (14 mars 2011)	14
<i>Affaire Ould Dah</i> Cour d'assises du Gard (1er juillet 2005)	20
<i>Affaire Total (Bell)</i> Cass. 29 juin 2005, P.O. 0482.F/1	19
<i>Attorney Gen. of Israel v. Eichmann</i> 36 I.L.R. 277 (Sup.Ct. Israel 1962)	31
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	35
<i>Barcelona Traction</i> Light and Power Company, Limited (Belg. v. Spain) 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	16, 17
<i>BGE</i> (Swiss Federal Supreme Court) 41 474 (3 Juli 1915)	28
<i>BGHZ</i> (German Federal Supreme Court in Civil Matters) 34, 64 (15 Dez. 1960), 16 N.J.W. 1147 (1963)	28
<i>BGHZ</i> 40 N.J.W. 3203 (1987)	28

<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> 395 F.3d 932(9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ely Ould Dah v. France</i> ECtHR App. 13113/03 (17 Mar. 2009)	20
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S. A.</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7
<i>Germany v. Italy</i> Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy), Application Instituting Proceedings (Dec. 23, 2008)	14
<i>Jorgic v. Germany</i> ECtHR App. No. 74613/01 (July 12, 2007)	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> 621 F.3d 111(2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Miranda v. State of Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	9
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, 155-156 (International Tribunal for Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in Territory of Former Yugoslavia Since 1991, Dec. 10, 1998)	31

<i>RGZ</i>	
(German Federal Supreme Court of the Third Reich in Civil Matters) 142, 70 (20 Okt. 1933)	28
<i>Rio Tinto v. Sarei</i>	
2011 WL 6934726 (2011)	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i>	
548 U.S. 331 (2006)	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i>	
671 F.3d 736 (2011)	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i>	
542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.)</i>	
1927, P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7), Para. 46	15, 16
<i>The Republic of the Congo</i>	
Cass. ch. cr., pourvoi no. 07-86412, 9 Apr. 2008	20
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i>	
168 U.S. 250(1897)	35

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11	15, 35

FOREIGN LAWS

BGBI [German federal law publication] 1957 I 907	28
Constitution (Belguim)	24
Constitution (France)	29
Constitution (Italy)	24
C. pén. (French Criminal Code)	19, 33
C. proc. pén. (French Code of Criminal Procedure)	<i>passim</i>
EstatO Orgánico del Ministerio Fiscal 50/1981 (30 Dec. 1981) (Spain)	25
Gerichtsverfassungsgesetz, 9 May 1975, Teil X, Art.s 141-152	24
Loi no. 64-1236 du 26 déc. 1964	19
Loi no. 71-1130 du 31 déc. 1971	28
N.C. proc. civ. (French Code of Civil Procedure)	29
StPO (German Code of Criminal Procedure)	20, 21, 33
VStGB (German Code of Crimes Against International Law)	21

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

- Rome Statute of the International Criminal
Court Art. 81, July 17, 1998, 2187
U.N.T.S. 90 25
- Vienna Convention on Consular Relations,
Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 595
U.N.T.S. 261 (ratified by the United
States on Nov. 24, 1969) 8

MISCELLANEOUS

- Michèle Alliot-Marie, *Réforme de la
procédure pénale*, 66-68 Gaz.Pal
(March 7-9, 2010) 11
